

No. 22-30320

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR; URBAN
LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,
Intervenor Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL, JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendant - Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
2:86-cv-4075

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

ELIZABETH MURRILL
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1850
New Orleans, LA 70112
Telephone: 225-938-0779

SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Appellant

ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL
CAREY T. JONES
LAURYN SUDDUTH
JEFFREY MICHAEL WALE
Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATE HAS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH THE CONSENT JUDGMENT’S TERMS.....	2
A. All Parties Agree the Action Items Have Been Fulfilled.	2
B. This Court Does Not Owe “Heightened Deference” to the District Court.	3
C. Nothing More than Substantial Compliance Is Required.....	7
D. Appellees Ignore Inconvenient Provisions of the Agreement. .	10
E. The State Satisfied the Consent Judgment’s Purpose by Implementing Its Terms.	12
F. Injunctions that Generally Require Parties to “Follow the Law” Are Overbroad.	14
G. The State Has Satisfied Its Evidentiary Burden.	17
II. NEW CONCERN FOR MALAPPORTIONMENT IS A CHANGE IN FACT WARRANTING DISSOLUTION OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 38 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Baldwin v. Bd. of Sup’rs for Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 2014-0827 (La. 10/15/14), 156 So. 3d 33	11, 12
<i>Bell v. Univ. of Maryland Coll. Park Campus Facilities Mgmt.</i> , No. CV PX-17-1655, 2018 WL 3008325 (D. Md. June 14, 2018).....	16
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Cooper v. Noble</i> , 33 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1994)	4, 5, 6
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	20
<i>Dugue v. Levy</i> , 114 La. 21, 37 So. 995 (1904)	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016)	9

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009) passim

Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo,
 12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993).....21

Jeff D. v. Otter,
 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 13

Koonce v. Dousay,
 2006-1498 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/7/07), 952 So. 2d 893..... 8

Lineback v. Spurlino Materials, LLC,
 546 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) 15

Lucille Ladies’ Ready-To-Wear v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.,
 168 La. 696 (1929)8

M. D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott,
 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) 15

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007) 20

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)20

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 22

Milliken v. Bradley,
 433 U.S. 267 (1977) 15

NLRB v. Express Pub. Co.,
 312 U.S. 426 (1941) 16

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	passim
<i>Salling Wiping Cloth Co. v. Sewell, Inc.</i> , 419 So. 2d 112 (La. Ct. App. 1982).....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 768 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Waite v. Macy</i> , 246 U.S. 606 (1918)	16
<i>Walker v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 912 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 499 F.2d 1345 (2d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	22
Statutes	
La. Civ. Code art. 2014.....	8
La. Civ. Code art. 2050.....	11
La. Civ. Code art. 2045.....	12
La. Civ. Code art. 2046.....	12

Other Authorities

LABI, *LABI Judicial Modernization Project, Modernizing Judicial District Lines*, <https://labi.org/wpcontent/uploads/2021/10/Judicial-Realignment.pdf>. 22

Laura Bliss, *10 Years Later, There’s So Much We Don’t Know About Where Katrina Survivors Ended Up*, Bloomberg, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-08-25/8-maps-of-displacement-and-return-in-new-orleans-after-katrina>..... 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1) 15

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. I, § 1..... 22

La. Const. art. IV § 8..... 1
